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June 10, 2024
Local Public Agency Programs: Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA)
The Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) will be accepting applications for a special call just for federal safety funds for local  projects.  These funds are available for LPAs who are interested in safety projects that can be completed in 2 years.  The Office of Traffic Safety will determine eligibility.
The following documents are posted on the Local Public Agencies page of the INDOT website https://www.in.gov/indot/doing-business-with-indot/local-public-agency-programs/ 
1. INDOT LPA Process Guidance Document
2. Systemic Project Short Form Updated 2024 - Version 2
3. INDOT Systemic Safety Work Types
4. Access Indiana / ITAP External Quick Start Guide

Application Information and Deadlines:
This application period will be from 8:00 AM EST September 3, 2024, to 5:00 PM EST October 11, 2024.  
Applications will only be accepted from certified Local Public Agency Employee in Responsible Charge (LPA ERC) through INDOTs online application (Local Call Application) accessed through INDOT Technical Applications Pathway (ITAP).  To get access to ITAP, the ERC must have an Access Indiana account.  Applicants must not be in arrears to INDOT for more than 60 days
Requirements for Applications:
In addition to the online project application, the following additional supporting documents are required to be uploaded for all applications.
· The LPA must submit a Financial Commitment Letter on the LPA’s letterhead, signed by the fiduciary body of the LPA, containing the amount, source, and year of expenditure of the LPA project match.
· The Systemic Project Short Form Updated 2024 – Version 2 must be completed and submitted if a Low-Cost Countermeasure work type is selected.
· The application should include a map at sufficient scale to clearly identify beginning and ending points of project.  Include photographs of project area and required work, if possible.
· A well-defined scope of work and a detailed independent cost estimate prepared by the LPA; current traffic counts and crash data are recommended.
· Road projects must be on the Federal-aid system.

Selection Process:
Each application will be scored by a team of INDOT experts in their related fields.  
In addition, projects will be evaluated on ability to be let within the time frame for the call (now through FY 2026).

Contact Information:
	Crawfordsville
	Federal-Aid Program Director
	Susie Kemp 
	765-361-5228
	skemp@indot.in.gov

	 
	CCMG Program Director
	Tessia Salsman
	812-524-3969
	tsalsman@indot.in.gov

	[bookmark: _Hlk112316587]Ft. Wayne
	Federal-Aid Program Director
	Donya Larue
	260-969-8277
	dlarue@indot.in.gov

	
	CCMG Program Director
	Daniel Heflin
	260-399-7342
	dheflin@indot.in.gov 

	Greenfield
	Federal-Aid Program Director
	Kelcie Bishop
	317-232-3038
	kebishop@indot.in.gov

	
	CCMG Program Director
	Erin Sutton
	317-467-3440
	erisutton@indot.in.gov 

	LaPorte
	Federal-Aid Program Director
	Breanne Freese
	219-325-7493
	bfreese@indot.in.gov

	 
	CCMG Program Director
	Marcia Blansett 
	219-325-7564
	mblansett@indot.in.gov

	Seymour
	Federal-Aid Program Director
	Hayley Thomas
	812-524-3721
	hthomas@indot.in.gov

	
	CCMG Program Director
	Pamela Rees
	812-524-3771
	prees1@indot.in.gov

	Vincennes
	Federal-Aid Program Director
	Brandi Mischler
	812-895-7389
	bmischler@indot.in.gov
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	CCMG Program Director
	Shawn Benner
	812-895-7315
	sbenner1@indot.in.gov



If the Program Director listed above is unavailable, the LPA may contact Mike Cales at the INDOT Central Office, LPA Programs at 317-232-5021 or mcales@indot.in.gov.
If INDOT learns that the federal funds available will be less than anticipated, INDOT reserves the right to proportionately reduce the federal funds available to award. 

Sincerely,
Kathy Eaton-McKalip
Director – Local Programs
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